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MARK BAKER, SILLMAN ARCHITECTS, 
C-18627

PALO VERDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

SHEET INDEX

PROJECT DIRECTORY

VICINITY MAP

BUILDING DATA / CODE ANALYSIS

SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER
PALO VERDE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
1 COLLEGE DRIVE
BLYTHE, CA 92225
CONTACT : MAUREEN DAVIS
AP: (760) 921-5524
EMAIL: MAUREEN.DAVIS@PALOVERDE.EDU

ARCHITECT
7515 METROPOLITAN DR.
SUITE 400
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
T  619.294.7515
F  619.294.97592
WWW.SILLMANWRIGHT.COM
EMAIL: MSTOCK@SILLMANARCH.COM

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING DESIGN
J&R ENGINEERING & CONSULTANTS INC.
16885 WEST BERNARDO DRIVE, SUITE 118
SAN DIEGO, CA 92127
P: (858) 746-9701
CONTACT: MARIO RUIZ
EMAIL: MARIO@JRENGINEERING-INC.COM

ELECTRICAL DESIGN
EPI
9565 WAPLES STREET, SUITE 100
SAN DIEGO, CA 92121
P: (858) 824-1761
F: (858) 824-1768
CONTACT: BOBBY EUGENIO
EMAIL: BOBBY@ENGINEERINGPARTNERS.COM

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AS OF January 1, 2020*

2019 California Administrative Code (CAC), Part 1, Title 24 CCR*
2019 California Building Code (CBC), Part 2, Title 24 CCR 

(2018 International Building Code, Vol. 1 & 2, and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Electrical Code (CEC), Part 3, Title 24 CCR 

(2017 National Electrical Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Mechanical Code (CMC), Part 4, Title 24 CCR 

(2018 IAPMO Uniform Mechanical Code and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Plumbing Code (CPC), Part 5, Title 24 CCR

(2018 IAPMO Uniform Plumbing Code and 2019 California amendments)
2019 California Energy Code (CEC), Part 6, Title 24 CCR 
2019 California Fire Code (CFC), Part 9, Title 24 CCR

(2018 International Fire Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Existing Building Code (CEBC), Part 10, Title 24 CCR 

(2018 International Existing Building Code and 2019 California Amendments)
2019 California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen), Part 11, Title 24 CCR
2019 California Referenced Standards Code, Part 12, Title 24 CCR
Title 19 CCR, Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Regulations
2016 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators (per 2019 CBC Part 2 Ch 35)
Note:  Cal/OSHA Elevator Unit enforces CCR Title 8 and uses the 2004 ASME A17.1 by adoption

GENERAL
G-001 TITLE SHEET
G-002 GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS, AND  ACCESSIBILITY  NOTES
G-003A OVERALL SITE PLAN
G-003B C.S. BUILDING ACCESSIBLE PARKING ENLARGED PLANS
G-004 OVERALL BUILDING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
G-005 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM PLANS

TOTAL AREA OF WORK: 2,654 SF

APN:   821-200-020                      
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: (E) TYPE-IIB
OCCUPANCY GROUPS: B, A-3 
FULLY SPRINKLERED: YES
BUILDING HEIGHT: 42'-0" (NO CHANGES TO HT.)
NUMBER OF STORIES 2-STORY

INSPECTOR CLASSIFICATION CLASS 3 INSPECTOR

NTS
1

VICINITY MAP

ARCHITECTURAL
A-200 DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN 
A-201 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
A-202 DEMOLITION CEILING PLAN
A-203 PROPOSED CEILING PLAN
A-702 DOOR SCHEDULE
A-800 ARCHITURAL DETAILS
A-801 ARCHITURAL DETAILS
A-802 ARCHITURAL DETAILS
A-803 ARCHITURAL DETAILS

FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN
PROTECTION DESIGN AND CONSULTING
2851 CAMINO DEL RIO SOUTH, SUITE 210
SAN DIEGO, CA 92108
P: (619) 255-8964
CONTACT: BRENT KEARNEY 
EMAIL: BRENT@PROTECTIONDESIGN.COM

STATEMENT OF 
GENERAL CONFORMANCE

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

NOTES

• ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO 2019 EDITION TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE 
OF REGULATIONS (CCR).

• FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION OF DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL 
NOT BE STARTED UNTIL CONTRACTOR'S DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, 
AND ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS FOR THE ACTUAL SYSTEMS TO BE 
INSTALLED HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT OR 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE DSA.

• CHANGE TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE 
MADE BY ADDENDA OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD) 
APPROVED BY DSA, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338, PART 1, TITLE 24, 
CCR.

• A  "DSA CERTIFIED" PROJECT INSPECTOR EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT 
(OWNER) AND APPROVED BY DSA SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS 
INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE 
DEFINED IN SECITON 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR.

• A DSA ACCEPTED TESTING LABORATORY DIRECTLY EMPLOYED BY THE 
DRISTRICT (OWNER) SHALL CONDUCT ALL THE REQUIRED TESTS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

• THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE 
WORK OF THE ALTERATION, REHABILITATION OR RECONSTRUCTION IS 
TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CCR. SHOULD ANY EXISTING 
CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON-COMPLYING 
CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE 
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT 
COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CCR, A CONSTRUCION CHANGE DOCUMENT 
(CCD), OR A SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING 
AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND 
APPROVED BY DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. (SECTION 
4-317(C), PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR).

• THE PORJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 33 OF THE 2019 
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (C.F.C.)

PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

NFPA 13 - Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems (CA amended)......................2016 Edition
NFPA 14 - Standard for the Installation of Standpipe and Hose Systems (CA amended)....2016 Edition
NFPA 17 - Standard for Dry Chemical Extinguishing Systems.............................................2017 Edition
NFPA 17A - Standard for Wet Chemical Extinguishing Systems..........................................2017 Edition
NFPA 20 - Standard for the Installation of Stationary Pumps for Fire Protection..................2016 Edition
NFPA 22 - Standard for Water Tanks for Private Fire Protection..........................................2013 Edition
NFPA 24 - Standard for the Installation of Private Fire Service Mains and 
     Their Appurtenances (CA amended)................................................................................2016 Edition
NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (CA amended).....................................2016 Edition
NFPA 80 - Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives.....................................2016 Edition
NFPA 2001 - Standard on Clean Agent Fire Extinguishing Systems (CA amended)............2015 Edition
UL 300 - Standard for Fire Testing of Fire Extinguishing Systems for 
     Protection of Commercial Cooking Equipment.................................................................2005 (R2010)
UL 464 - Audible Signaling Devices for Fire Alarm and Signaling Systems,
     Including Accessories.......................................................................................................2003 Edition
UL 521 - Standard for Heat Detectors for Fire Protective Signaling Systems.......................1999 Edition
UL 1971 - Standard for Signaling Devices for the Hearing Impaired.....................................2002 (R2010)
ICC 300 - Standard for Bleachers, Folding and Telescopic Seating, and Grandstands........2017 Edition

For a complete list of applicable NFPA standards refer to 2019 CBC (SFM) Chapter 35 and California Fire Code Chapter 80. 

See California Building Code Chapter 35 for State of California amendments to the NFPA Standards.

*All parts of the 2019 California Building Code become effective January 1, 2020 except the effective date for the use of the 2019 Building Energy Efficiency 
Standards (Title 24, Part 1, Chapter 10) is January 8, 2019 and the effective date for the use of the California Administrative Code (Title 24, Part 1, Chapter 4) 
is January 8, 2019.

COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING - (GENERAL ALTERATIONS)
BLYTHE, CALIFORNIA

SCOPE OF WORK:
THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF MINOR TENANT IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FIRST FLOOR OF THE COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING. THE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL CONSIST OF THE INSTALLATION (3) THREE DOORS FROM ROOMS CS127, CS127A, AND CS126 INTO  THE ASB 
STUDENT LOUGE ROOM 125, THE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF THE DOOR AND PARTITION WALL FROM THE HALLWAY INTO BUSINESS SERVICES ROOM CS120 ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE HALLWAY TO THE WEST SIDE/END OF THE HALLWAY AT THE WORK ROOM 
CS115, THE JOINING OF ROOMS CS117 & CS118 INTO ONE ROOM, THE INSTALLATION OF (4) FOUR 100 SQUARE FEET OFFICES INT HE BUSINESS SERVICES ROOM CS120, MINOR UPGRADES TO THE MEN'S AND WOMEN'S RESTROOMS TO INCLUDE THE CONVERSION OF 
ONE STALL IN THE MEN'S RESTROOM TO AN ACCESSIBLE AMBULATORY STALL BY REPLACNG THE PATITION OF THE CORRECT LENGTH AND THE REMOVAL OF THE CHANGING STATIONS AND THE REMOVAL AND RELOCATION OF THE SEAT DISPENSORS IN THE 
ACCESSIBLE STALLS IN BOTH RESTROOMS ALONG WITH PATCHING/REPAIRING (RE-TILING) AND PAINTING TO MATCH EIXSTING CONDITIONS.

MECHANICAL
M001 MECHANICAL LEGEND, NOTES AND SCHEDULES
M002 TITLE 24
M101 MECHANICAL DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN
M200 MECHANICAL ZONING PLAN
M201 MECHANICAL NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN
M301 MECHANICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL
E001 ELECTRICAL LEGEND & GENERAL NOTES
E100 OVERALL SITE PLAN
E200 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM
E300 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - DEMOLITION
E301 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - DEMOLITION
E302 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - NEW WORK
E303 ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - NEW WORK
E400 PANEL SCHEDULES AND CALCULATIONS
E401 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
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FIRE SPRINKLER 
FP-1.0 GENERAL NOTES
FP-2.0 FIRST FLOOR PIPING PLAN DEMO
FP-2.1 FIRST FLOOR PIPING PLAN
FP-4.0 DETAILS & BUILDING SECTION

FIRE ALARM 
FA-001 GENERAL NOTES
FA-002 PROPOSED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN
FA-003 FIRE ALARM RISER & WIRE DIAGRAM
FA-004 FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL DETAIL

FIRE ALARM DESIGN
LPG ENGINEERING, INC. (LPGEI)
2151 LAS PALMAS DRIVE, SUITE C
CARLSBAD, CA 92011
P: (760) 431-9300
CONTACT: MICHAEL LEVITT, P.E. 
EMAIL: MLEVITT@LPGENGINEERING.NET

CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS

1
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#
(E)

A.A.
ACOUS
AD
ADJ
AGGR
AL
APPROX
ARCH
ASPH
AC
ACC
AP
ACP
ADD
ADH
ADJ
AFF
A/C
ALT
AB
ANOD
AT
AUTO
AV

BD
BITMUN
BLDG
BLK
BLKG
BM
BTM
BMK
BET
BRZ

CAB
CB
CEM
CER
CI
CIP
CIR
CLG
CLKG
CLO
CLR.
CO
COL
CONC
CONN.
CONST
CONTIN
CORR
CSK
CTR
CPT
CT
COMPO
CMU
CONF
CMP
CONTR
CP
CJ

DBL
DEPT
DF
DET
DG
DIA
DIM
DISP
DN
DO
DWR
DS
DSP
DWG
DP
DEMO
DEP
DIAG
DIV
DR
D
DW

AND
ANGLE
AT
CENTERLINE
DIAMETER
POUND OR NUMBER
EXISTING

ALL AROUND
ACCOUSTICAL
AREA DRAIN
ADJUSTABLE
AGGREGATE
ALUMINUM
APPROXIMATE
ARCHITECTURAL
ASPHALT
ASPHALT CONCRETE
ACCESS COMPO
ACCESS PANEL
ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVING
ADDENDUM
ADHESIVE
ADJACENT
ABOUV FINISH FLOOR
AIR CONDITIONING
ALTERNATE
ANCHOR BOLT
ANODIZED
ASHALT TILE
AUTOMATIC
AUDIO VISUAL

BOARD
BITMUMIOUS
BUILDING
BLOCK
BLOCKING
BEAM
BOTTOM
BENCHMARK
BETWEEN
BRONZE

CABINET
CATCH BASIN
CEMENT
CERAMIC
CAST IRON
CAST IN PLACE
CIRCLE
CEILING
CAULKING
CLOSET
CLEAR
CLEAN OUT
COLUMN
CONCRETE
CONNECTION
CONSTRUCTION
CONTINUOUS
CORRIDOR
COUNTERSINK
COUNTER
CARPET
CERAMIC TILE
COMPOSITION/COMPOSITE
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONFERENCE
CORRIGATED METAL PIPE
CONTRACTOR
CEMENT PLASTER
CONTROL JOINT

DOUBLE
DEPARTMENT
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
DETAIL
DUAL GLASS
DIAMETER
DIMENSION
DISPENSER
DOWN
DOOR OPENING
DRAWER
DOWN SPOUT
DRY STAND PIPE
DRAWING
DAMPROOFING
DEMOLITION
DEPRESSION/DEPRESSED
DIAGONAL
DIVISION
DOOR
DRAIN
DISHWASHER

E
EA
EF
EJ
ELEV
ELEC
EMER
ENCL
EP
EQ
EQUIP
EST
EXP
EXP
EXT
EPDM

EXH
EL
EIF

FA
FAS
FD
FDN
FE
FEC
FHC
FIN
FL
FLASH
FLOUR
FOC
FOF
FOS
FOM
FRP
FT
FTG
FURR
FUT
FFE
FF
FG
FP
FHMS
FHWS
FL
FS
FIX
FPL
FBO

GA
GALV
GEN
GB
GL
GC
GND
GR
GYP. BD.
GI
GPL

HB
HC
HWD
HDW
HM
HORIZ
HR
HGT
HBD
HDR
HVAC

HD
HOR
HWH
HW
HEX

ID
INSUL
INT
INCL
INTEG
INSTR

JAN
JT
JST
JF

EAST
EACH
EACH FACE
EXPANSION JOINT
ELEVATION
ELECTRICAL
EMERGANCY
ENCLOSURE
ELECTRICAL PANEL
EQUAL
EQUIPMENT
ESTIMATE
EXPOSED
EXPANSION
EXTERIOR
ETHYLENE PROPYLENE
DIENE MONOMER
EXHAUST
ELEVATOR
EXTERIOR INSULATING 
FINISH SYSTEM

FIRE ALARM
FASTENER
FLOOR DRAIN
FOUNDATION
FIRE EXTINGUISHER
FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
CABINET
FIRE HOSE CABINET
FINISH
FLOOR
FLASHING
FLUORESCENT
FACE OF CONCRETE
FACE OF FINISH
FACE OF STUD
FACE OF MASONRY
FIBER REINFORCED PANEL
FOOT/FEET
FOOTING
FURRING
FUTURE
FINISH FLOOR
FINISH GRADE
FIRE PROOF
FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW
FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW
FLOW LINE
FLOOR SINK
FIXTURE
FIREPLACE
FURNISHED BY OTHERS

GAUGE
GALVANIZED
GENERAL
GRAB BAR
GLASS, GLAZING
GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GROUND
GRADE
GYPSUM BOARD
GALVANIZED IRON
GYPSUM LATH

HOSE BIBB
HOLLOW CORE
HARDWOOD
HARDWARE
HOLLOW METAL
HORIZONTAL
HOUR
HEIGHT
HARDBOARD
HEADER
HEATING, VENTING/
& AIR CONDITIONING

HEAVY DUTY
HORIZONTAL
HOT WATER HEATER
HOT WATER
HEXAGONAL

INSIDE DIAMETER
INSULATION
INTERIOR
INCLUDED
INTEGRATED
INSTRUCTIONS

JANITOR
JOINT
JOIST
JOINT FILLER

KJ
KIT
KO
KPL

LAB
LAM
LAV
LKR
LT
LAD
LB
LH
L
LW
LL
LVR
LIN

MAX
MC
MECH
MEMB
MTL
MFR
MH
MIN
MIR
MISC
MO
MTD
MUL
MB
MAS
MED
MDO
MOD
MOV
MLD
MAT
MRB
MRD

N
NIC
NOM
NTS

OA
OBS
O.C.
OD
OFF
OPF
OPP
OCC
OPH
OHMS
OHWS
OH
OV/

PAN
PCC
PL
PLAM
PLAS
PLYWD.
PR
PT
PTD
PAR
PTN
PB
PL
PERF

QT

R
R
RD
REF
REFR
RGTR
REINF
REQ
RESIL
RM
RO
RWD
REV
RFEC

RET
RH
RF
RS

KEYED COLD JOINT
KITCHEN
KNOCKOUT
KICK PLATE

LABORATORY
LAMINATE
LAVATORY
LOCKER
LIGHT
LADDER
LAG BOLT
LEFT HAND
LENGTH/LONG
LIGHT WEIGHT
LIVE LOAD
LOUVER
LINTEL

MAXIMUM
MEDICINE CABINET
MECHANICAL
MEMBRANE
METAL
MANUFACTURER
MANHOLE
MINIMUM
MIRROR
MISCELLANEOUS
MASONRY OPENING
MOUNTED
MULLION
MACHINE BOLT
MASONRY
MEDIUM
MEDIUM DENSITY OVERLAY
MODIFIED
MOVABLE
MOLDING
MATERIAL
MARBLE
METAL ROOF DECK

NORTH
NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL
NOT TO SCALE

OVERALL
OBSCURE
ON CENTER
OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFFICE
OPENING
OPPOSITE
OCCUPANT
OPPOSITE HAND
OVAL HEAD MACHINE SCREW
OVAL HEAD WOOD SCREW
OVERHEAD
OVER

PANEL
PRE-CAST CONCRETE
LATE
PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLASTER
PLYWOOD
PAIR
POINT
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
PARALLEL
PARTITION
PANIC BAR
PROPERTY LINE
PERFORATED

QUARRY TILE

RISER
RADIUS
ROOF DRAIN
REFERENCE
REFRIGERATOR
REGISTER
REINFORCEMENT
REQUIRED
RESILIENT
ROOM
ROUGH OPENING
REDWOOD
REVISION
RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER 
CABINET
RETURN
RIGHT HAND
ROOF
RESAWN

S
SF
SC
SCH
SD
SEC
SLV
SHR
SHT
SIM
SLD
SD
SPEC
SQ
SS
SSK
STF
STA
STD
STL
STO
STR
SUSP
SYM
SA
SD
SKL
SPK
SYS
SHTG

T
TB
TC
TEL
TZ
T&G
THK
TP
TPH
TV
TW
TYP
THRES
TR
TOS
TG
TS
TKBD

UNF
UNO
UR
UL

VERT
VEST
VB
VCT
VB

W
W/
WC
WD
W/O
WP
WSCT
WT
WH
WWF
W
WIN
WB

SOUTH
SQUARE FEET
SOLID CORE
SCHEDULE
SOAP DISPENSER
SECTION
SHELF/SHELVING
SHOWER
SHEET
SIMILAR
SLIDING
STORM DRAIN
SPECIFICATION
SQUARE
STAINLESS STEEL
SERVICE SINK
STORE FRONT
STATION
STANDARD
STEEL
STORAGE
STRUCTURAL
SUSPENDED
SYMMETRICAL
SUPPLY AIR
SMOKE DETECTOR
SKYLIGHT
SPEAKER
SYSTEM
SHEATHING

TREAD
TOWEL BAR
TOP OF CURB
TELEPHONE
TERAZZO
TONGUE AND GROOVE
THICK
TOP OF PAVEMENT
TOILET PAPER HOLDER
TELEVISION
TOP OF WALL
TYPICAL
THRESHOLD
TRANSOM
TOP OF SLAB
TEMPERED GLASS
TOP OF STEEL
TACK BOARD

UNFINISHED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
URINAL
UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORY

VERTICAL
VESTIBULE
VAPOR BARRIER
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VINYLE BASE

WEST
WITH
WATER CLOSET
WOOD
WITHOUT
WATERPROOF
WAINSCOT
WEIGHT
WALL HUNG
WELDED WIRE FABRIC
WIDE/WIDTH
WINDOW
WOOD BASE

ABBREVIATIONS

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.

TOILET ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AIR CHANGE OF FOUR (4) COMPLETE VOLUMETRIC 
AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.

NEITHER THE OWNER OR ARCHITECT ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENFORCING SAFETY 
MEASURES OR REGULATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DESIGN, CONSTRUCT AND 
MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DEVICES, INCLUDING SHORING AND BRACING AND BE SOLELY 
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMING TO ALL LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND 
HEALTH STANDARDS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS. 

ATTIC SEPARATIONS AS REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES SHALL BE PROVIDED, 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THESE PLANS OR NOT. 

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME AWARE OF ALL 
VISIBLE EXISTING CONDITIONS, ASCERTAIN THE LIMITS OF WORK, (AS RELATED TO 
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS) LIMITS OF SITE ACCESS FOR 
EQUIPMENT, MATERIAL DELIVERY AND STORAGE AND CONSTRUCTION FORCES. 

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND  
SHALL SUBMIT FOR REVIEW, WITH SUCH PROMPTNESS AS TO CAUSE NO DELAY IN 
HIS OWN WORK OR THAT OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, ALL SHOP OR SETTING 
DRAWINGS AND SCHEDULES REQUIRED FOR THE WORK OF THE VARIOUS TRADES. 

SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO 
THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND 
FORWARD THEM TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT 
THEY HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEIR DESIGN AND SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS 
HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL 
ITEMS ARE:  NONE AT THIS TIME

VERIFY WITH ARCHITECT WHETHER THESE NOTES OR SPECIFIC NOTES ON 
DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE IN CASE OF CONFLICT.  

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN.  DO NOT SCALE 
DRAWINGS UNLESS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT. 

VERIFY EXACT LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF HOLES IN FLOOR, WALLS, AND ROOF FOR 
PLUMBING, HVAC, AND ELECTRICAL WITH RESPECTIVE CONTRACTORS AND SUB 
CONTRACTORS.

OWNER OR HIS AUTHORIZED AGENT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SCHEDULING 
AND COORDINATION.  ALL DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN DRAWN TO SCALE AS INDICATED 
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN; HOWEVER, MECHANICAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS MAY BE OF SCHEMATIC LAYOUT.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND COORDINATION OF ALL ROUGH-IN AND FINISH 
INSTALLATIONS OF AND VERIFICATION OF NON-INTERFERENCE BETWEEN ALL 
SYSTEMS.

WALLS:  SEE DRAWINGS FOR LEGEND, STUD SIZES AND SPACING.  FRAMING 
MEMBERS INDICATED ARE SCHEMATIC, ADDITIONAL MEMBERS MAY BE REQUIRED TO 
PROPERLY MAINTAIN RIGIDITY, BACKING, ELECTRICAL BRACING, ETC. FOR A 
COMPLETE INSTALLATION.  ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL CONFORM TO THE 
MANUFACTURER'S ICBO APPROVED SYSTEM.

IF SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS ARE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY AND 
INSTALL AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE. 

DRILLED-IN OR SHOT-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR HANGER WIRES MUST BE 
FIELD TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TEN MUST BE TESTED FOR 200 POUNDS OF TENSION.  
DRILLED IN CONCRETE ANCHORS USED FOR BRACING WIRES MUST BE FIELD 
TESTED.  ONE OUT OF TWO MUST BE TESTED FOR 440 POUNDS OF TENSION.  IF ANY 
TEST FAILS, ALL ADJACENT WIRES MUST BE TESTED.

ICBO REPORT NUMBERS WHERE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS 
ARE SHOWN ONLY TO INDICATE THE REQUIREMENTS BY THE LOCAL BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT. OTHER PRODUCTS WITH APPROVED ICBO REPORT NUMBER MAY BE 
USED IF SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL FURRED CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH C.B.C

PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH WALLS FOR SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCY AND AREA, CORRIDOR, OR OTHER FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SEC. 713-C.B.C.

ADDITIONALLY, STEEL OUTLET BOXES AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATION WALLS SHALL 
NOT EXCEED SIXTEEN SQUARE INCHES, SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE HUNDRED SQUARE 
INCHES PER ONE HUNDRED SQUARE FEET OF WALL, AND SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A 
HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF TWENTY-FOUR INCHES WHEN ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF A 
WALL PER 713 C.B.C.  DUCTS PENETRATING OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS MUST HAVE 
SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS PER 713 C.B.C.

BRACING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED TO HOLD 
THE WORK SECURELY IN PLACE AND TO SUSTAIN ALL LOADS THAT MAY DURING 
ERECTION AND UNTIL SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION IS ADEQUATE TO REPLACE 
TEMPORARY BRACING.

ALL FIXED GLASS PANELS ADJACENT TO DOORS AND GLAZING ADJACENT TO 
WALKING SURFACE MUST BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL.

ALL SHOT PINS SHALL BE HILTI DS (0.177" DIA) LOW VELOCITY FASTENER (ICC-
ESR-1663), 32" O.C.

WHEN SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED, THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF 
RECORD SHALL SUBMIT THE NAME AND INFORMATION OF THE SPECIAL INSPECTION 
TEAM TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL BE  EXPERIENCED AND THOROUGHLY KNOWLEDGEABLE IN 
THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS OF THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY AND SHALL PERFORM IN 
A RESPONSIBLE MANNER IN ESTABLISHED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE. IN REVIEWING 
THE DRAWINGS AND DETAILS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF 
POTENTIAL PROBLEMS WHEN DRAWINGS ARE UNCLEAR OR INCONSISTENT.

ALL REFERENCES MADE IN THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
TO THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO APPLY TO THE SUBCONTRACTOR. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF 
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE DRAWINGS FOUND DURING BIDDING AND/OR 
CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO PERFORMING THE WORK. THE ARCHITECT SHALL RESOLVE 
SUCH DISCREPANCIES EXPEDITIOUSLY AND NOTIFY THE CONTRACTOR EITHER 
VERBALLY OR IN WRITING AS APPLICABLE TO THE CONDITION. IF CONFLICTS ARE NOT 
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT DURING THE BID PROCESS IT IS 
ASSUMED THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESOLVING THE CONFLICT IN THE  MOST 
INEXPENSIVE WAY.

UTILITIES ARE DIAGRAMMATICALLY LOCATED ON THE DRAWING SOLEY FOR THE 
CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPRESSLY WARNED THAT 
SUCH INDICATIONS ARE ONLY APPROXIMATE AS TO ACTUAL LOCATION. IT IS THE 
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RELOCATE ANY AND ALL UTILITIES REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF WORK.

ALL WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
LATEST EDITION OF THE C.B.C. AND TITLE 24 AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED BY LOCAL 
GOVERNING AGENCIES.

WHERE NO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS OR NOTES ARE SHOWN FOR ANY PART OF THE 
WORK, IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM THE WORK 
TO CONFORM TO SIMILAR STANDARD DETAILS AS REGULATED BY LOCAL GOVERNING 
AGENCIES.

IF NOT SPECIFICALLY DEFINED IN THESE DRAWINGS, MATERIALS AND/OR EQUIPMENT 
SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO THE ARCHITECT WITHIN A REASONABLE 
AMOUNT OF TIME TO ALLOW SELECTION, PURCHASE AND DELIVERY SO AS TO PREVENT 
DELAY IN THE JOB SCHEDULE.
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MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER 
PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HANDLED AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL COLORS AND / OR COLOR SAMPLES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT 
AND OWNER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OR APPLICATION.

31.

32.

33.

GENERAL NOTES ACCESSIBILITY NOTES

30.

BACK CHECK READINESS REQUIREMENTS

BACK CHECK IS THE FINAL STEP IN THE DSA CBC COMPLIANCE REVIEW. THE BACK 
CHECK PROCESS IS FOR VERIFICATION THAT ALL REDLINE COMMENTS FROM DSA’S 
PLAN REVIEW HAVE BEEN RESPONDED TO AND THAT THE CORRESPONDING 
CORRECTIONS TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND 
THAT THE PROJECT UNDER THE DESIGNATED APPLICATION HAS MET ALL THE DSA 
REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY TO RECEIVE DSA APPROVAL AND IS READY FOR 
CONSTRUCTION USE.

THE FOLLOWING IS PROVIDED AS A MINIMUM LIST OF REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY 
TO SECURE A COMPLETE BACK CHECK APPOINTMENT. FAILURE TO MEET OR SUPPLY 
ONE OR MORE OF THESE REQUIREMENTS MAY RESULT IN A CANCELLED BACK
CHECK APPOINTMENT. 

1.      GENERAL

A.  THE MOST KNOWLEDGEABLE DESIGN PROFESSIONALS DIRECTLY RESPONSIBLE 
FOR THIS PROJECT AND REPRESENTING EACH PERTINENT DISCIPLINE OR AREA OF 
RESPONSIBILITY ARE PRESENT OR ARE IMMEDIATELY AVAILABLE FOR THIS BACK 
CHECK.

2.      CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

A.  RESPONSE TO PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS AND THE CORRECTIONS FOR ALL
DISCIPLINES HAVE BEEN MADE AND ARE FULLY INCORPORATED INTO THE 
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

B.  QUESTIONS OR DISAGREEMENTS ABOUT DSA PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS HAVE 
BEEN RESOLVED PRIOR TO THIS BACK CHECK APPOINTMENT.

C.  NO NEW UN-REVIEWED SCOPE HAS BEEN ADDED TO THE PROJECT SCOPE
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL TO BE ADDED AND HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND 
COMMENTED ON PRIOR TO THIS BACK CHECK.

D.  EPR BACK CHECKS DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE FORMATTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH 
PROCEDURES IN DSA PR 18-04.

3.      SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

A.  ALL SUPPORTING INFORMATION PERTINENT TO THE APPROVAL OF THIS
APPLICATION HAVE BEEN SECURED AND ARE PROVIDED AS NECESSARY FOR THIS 
BACK CHECK. 

B.  ALL REQUIRED DSA FORMS FOR THE SCOPE AND COMPLEXITY OF THIS 
APPLICATION ARE FULLY EXECUTED, SIGNED AND PROVIDED FOR AT THIS BACK 
CHECK, INCLUDING THE FINAL SIGNED DSA-103, THE FINAL SHEET INDEX AND DSA 
145 FOR FINAL SCANNING IF A PAPER SUBMITTAL.

DOCUMENT PREPARATION REQUIREMENT

PRIOR TO THE START OF BACK-CHECK, THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL PREPARE 
THE BACK-CHECK SUBMITTALS PER PR 18-04. IF THE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT
PREPARED PROPERLY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WILL BE REQUIRED TO 
REFORMAT THE DOCUMENTS, PRIOR TO THE START OF THE BACK-CHECK. PLEASE 
NOTE, THAT THE PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BACK-CHECK SUBMITTALS 
(V2 AND GREATER) IS THE SAME PREPARATION THAT WAS PERFORMED ON THE V1 
SUBMITTALS. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ON HOW TO PREPARE THESE 
SUBMITTALS, PLEASE CONTACT THE DSA SAN DIEGO REGIONAL OFFICE'S EPR 
ADMINISTRATOR VIA EMAIL AT LEAST THREE BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE 
SCHEDULED BACK CHECK APPOINTMENT AT SDEPR@DGS.CA.GOV.  

NOTICE TO DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

PRIOR TO THE START OF BACK-CHECK, ALL PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS (RED MARKS) 
MUST BE INCORPORATED (TURNED TO GREEN) BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL PER 
PR 18-04. ANY QUESTIONS AND/OR POINTS OF DISAGREEMENT WITH PLAN REVIEW 
COMMENTS MUST BE RESOLVED WITH THE PLAN REVIEWER PRIOR TO BACK-CHECK. 
THE PERSON OR PERSONS REPRESENTING THE DESIGN FIRM AT THE BACK-CHECK 
MUST BE THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE PROJECT AND THE PLAN REVIEW
COMMENTS/CORRECTIONS. THE BACK-CHECK MAY BE TERMINATED AND 
RESCHEDULED IF IT IS DETERMINED BY THE PLAN REVIEWER, WITH CONCURRENCE 
OF THE SUPERVISOR/MANAGER, THE PLAN REVIEW ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN 
ADDRESSED IN FULL, OR SIGNIFICANT NEW ITEMS HAVE BEEN ADDED THAT REQUIRE 
ADDITIONAL UNSCHEDULED REVIEW TIME OR THAT THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE 
DESIGN FIRM IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY FAMILIAR WITH THE PROJECT. 

VOIDANCE OF APPLICATION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (TITLE 24, PART 1) AND IR 
A-17, DSA WILL USE THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA TO VOID PROJECTS DURING THE 
PLAN REVIEW PHASE:
1. THE CORRECTED PLANS MUST BE FILLED FOR BACKCHECK WITHIN 6 MONTHS 
AFTER THE DATE OF THE RETURN OF THE CHECKED PLANS TO THE ARCHITECT OR 
ENGINEER.

1.1 DSA MAY, UPON REQUEST, GRANT AN EXTENSION. THE EXTENSION 
WOULD TYPICALLY NOT EXCEED SIX MONTHS.
1.2 THE BACKCHECK MUST BE COMPLETED WITHIN TWO MONTHS AFTER 
BEING INITIATED

2. FOR INCREMENTAL PROJECTS, SUBSEQUENT INCREMENTAL PLANS AND 
SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO DSA FOR CHECKING WITHIN SIX MONTHS 
AFTER THE APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS INCREMENT.
ANY PROJECT APPLICATION OR APPROVAL THAT HAS BEEN VOIDED BY DSA CAN BE 
RE-SUBMITTED AS A NEW PROJECT BY FILING A NEW APPLICATION AND NEW FEE.
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INDICATES (E) PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)
PER DSA 04-100774 & 04-116526

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:

PARKING RATIO PER SECTION 11B.208.2
FACULTY PARKING SPACES                    =    64 SPACES
REQ'D. ACCESSIBLE SPACES                 =       3 SPACES
PROV'D. ACCESSIBLE SPACES               =      4 SPACES
PROV'D. ACCESSIBLE VAN SPACES       =      1 SPACES

COLLEGE 
SERVICES 
BUILDING

ELEVATOR

CLASS/LAB 
BUILDING

NOT IN CONTRACT

3

G-003B
3

G-003B

1

G-003B
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AREA OF WORK

ACCESSIBILITY LEGEND

ELEVATOR LOCATION,
SEE G-004
APPROVED PER DSA 04-100774

COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING
APPROVED PER DSA 04-100774
TENANT IMPROVEMENT, SEE G-004 

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT: THE POT IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT 
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS 
PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE DETERMINED TO BE 
NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF 
THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, 
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A FINDING OF 
UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. DURING CONSTRUCTION, IF POT ITEMS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
REPRESENTED AS CODE COMPLIANT ARE FOUND TO BE NONCONFORMING BEYOND REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT INTO 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE CBC AS A PART OF THIS PROJECT BY MEANS OF A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX 
SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4"MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT.  CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT 
EXCEED 1:48 MAX. AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE 
OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  

WALKS AND SIDEWALKS: ALL WALKS AND SIDEWALKS THAT ARE INDICATED AS PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL 
CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4" (CBC 11B-403.3)

DRINKING FOUNTAINS: ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC.

GRATINGS: FOR GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENING IN THE GRATINGS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF 
A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2" DIAMETER. IF SUCH CONDITION OCCURS, PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS CUT SHEETS FOR REVIEW.

   

  

NOTE:

DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

MEN'S AND WOMEN'S
ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS & ACCESSIBLE 
DRINKING FOUNTAIN, SEE G-004

(E) TOW-AWAY SIGN,
SEE 7/A-801

3/8" = 1'-0"

OVERALL SITE PLAN
1

3



5 TYP.

1

3 TYP. 5 TYP. 3 TYP.

(E) 9' - 0" (E) 8' - 0" (E) 9' - 0" (E) 9' - 0" (E) 5' - 0" (E) 9' - 0"

NO PARKING NO PARKING

ALIGN, O.C.

(E
) 

5
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

T
Y

P
.

(E
) 

2
0
' -

 0
"

1

3
' -

 0
"

8 TYP.

9 TYP.

10 TYP.

6

5 TYP. 3 TYP.

6

(E) 8' - 0" (E) 9' - 0" (E) 9' - 0" (E) 5' - 0" (E) 9' - 0"

NO PARKING NO PARKING

ALIGN, O.C.

3
' -

 0
"

T
Y

P
.

(E
) 

2
0
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

8 TYP.

9 TYP.

10 TYP.

4
' -

 6
" 4
' -

 6
"

9 TYP.

(E
) 9

' - 
0"

(E
) 8

' - 
0"

(E
) 9

' -
 0

"

(E
) 9

' -
 0

"

(E
) 5

' -
 0

"

(E
) 9

' -
 0

"

NO P
ARKIN

G

N
O

 P
AR

KIN
G

8 TYP.

10
TYP.

3 TYP.

3' - 0" .

4'
 - 

0"

TY
P.

4' - 0" M
IN

.

(E) 10' - 0"

TY
P.

(E
) 20' - 0"

3' - 0"
6' - 

0"

3 TYP.

6

5 TYP.

KEYNOTES

1 EXISTING P.O.T. PAVING FLUSH WITH RAMP

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE CURB CUT

EXISTING CONCRETE ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP

2

3

4

5

6

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALL SIGNAGE LOCATION
SEE DETAIL FOR 7/A801 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

P.O.T. TO COLLEGE SERVICES BUILDING, SEE G-003

7 NOT USED

8 EXISTING BLUE STRIPING TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

EXISTING WALKWAY TO REMAIN, N.I.C.

9 EXISTING DISABLED PARKING SIGNAGE, N.I.C.

EXISTING WHEEL STOP 10 TO REMAIN, N.I.C.10

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND
SLIP RESISTANT. THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%,
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80". ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.
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INDICATES (E) PREVIOUSLY CERTIFIED PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.)
PER DSA 04-100774 & 04-116526

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE 
ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES THAT WILL BE 
GREATER THEN 1/2" WHEN CHANGES TO OCCUR, THEY SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A MAX. SLOPE OF 1:2. LEVEL CHANGES LESS THAN A 1/4" MAX MAY BE 
VERTICAL, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.  SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND 
SLIP RESISTANT.  THE MAXIMUM PERMITTED CROSS SLOPE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1:48, AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS THAN 5%, 
IF GREATER THAN 5% THEY MUST COMPLY RAMP REQUIREMENTS PER 
SECTION 11B-402.2. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM, AND 
PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AND 
ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".  ARCHITECT SHALL VERIFY THAT THERE 
ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE PATH OF TRAVEL.

ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS DEFINED BELOW:

MEN'S AND WOMEN'S ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS & 
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN,
SEE SHEET G-005 FOR INFORMATION
APPROVED PER DSA: A04-100774

AREA OF WORK, FOR PLANS
SEE A-200 THRU A-203

AREA OF WORK, FOR PLANS
SEE A-200 THRU A-203

A3

B A3

B BB

B

(DSA CERTIFIED APP # 116526)

1

2

3

KEYNOTES

1

2

ASSISTIVE -LISTENING SIGNAGE, SEE DETAIL 4/A-801 FOR INFORMATION

EXISTING EXIT SIGNAGE, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SEE 1/A-801 

3 EXISTING CERTFIED ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN
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KEYNOTES

1 RELOCATE EXISTING SEAT COVER DISPENSER

EXISTING AMBULATORY STALL TO REMAIN

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE URINAL

2

3

4

5

6

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE STALL, CLEARANCES PER 4/A-800

RELOCATE EXISTING SOAP DISPENSER. REPAIR/PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED

7
REMOVE EXISTING TOWEL DISPENSER AND
REPAIR/PATCH AND PAINT/TILE WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL

8
REMOVE EXISTING DIAPER CHANGING STATION, 
REPAIR/PATCH AND PAINT/TILE WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL

REPLACE EXISTING PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER WITH NEW 4" DEEP MAX. 
PAPER TOWER DISPENSER BY BOBRICK MODEL: B-262. REPAIR/PATCH 
WALL TO MATCH EXISTING AS NEEDED

9
ALL WATER PIPES AND DRAIN PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED,
WITH NO SHARP EDGES

EXISTING 42" GRAB BAR, EA SIDE, SEE 4/A-80010

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET TO REMAIN11

EXISTING MIRROR TO REMAIN12

NEW TOILET PARTITION DOOR PER SPECS.

CONVERT EXISTING STALL TO AMBULATORY STALL

13

14

15

16

17

ADJUST DOOR CLOSER SO THAT FORCE REQUIRED TO OPEN DOOR IS <5 LBS

REPLACE EXISTING TOWEL DISPENSER WITH NEW 4" DEEP MAX. 
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER/WASTE RECEPTACLE BOBRICK #B-3942

EXISTING GRAB BAR

18
EXISTING DRINKING FOUNTAIN CONFORMS WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE 
CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS AS SHOWN IN DETAIL 3/A-800

19 EXISTING RESTROOM SIGNAGE, PER DETAIL 5&6/A801

20 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE 30"x48" CLEAR AREA

21 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY TO REMAIN

22
RELOCATED EXISTING SEAT DISPENSER TO ADJACENT WALL SEE 
4/A-800 FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT

23 EXISTING 36" LONG GRAB BAR @ 34" A.F.F., SEE DETAIL 4/A-800

24 EXISTING SURFACE MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER TO REMAIN

TYP.11 17
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1/4" = 1'-0"
1

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE WOMEN'S & MEN'S RESTROOM
PLANS

1/4" = 1'-0"
3

EXISTING MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
2

EXISTING MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
4

EXISTING MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
5

EXISTING MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
6

EXISTING WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
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8

EXISTING WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
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7

EXISTING WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS
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9

EXISTING WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
10

EXISTING WOMEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

1/4" = 1'-0"
11

EXISTING MEN'S RESTROOM ELEVATIONS

6



5

5

7

7

8

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13

A A

G G

L L

K K

J J

H H

F F

E E

D D

C C

B.9 B.9

B B

(E)
WORK ROOM
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MEETING
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CS114
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VAULT

CS116

(E)
FIN.AID

CS110

(E)
FIN.AID
TECH
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(E)
PUBLIC

INFORMATION
SERVICE

CS112

(E)
REGISTRAR

OFFICE

CS113

(E)
FACULTY WORK

ROOM

CS117

(E)
REGISTRAR

CS113A

(E)
MEETING

ROOM

CS119

(E)
BUSINESS

SERVICES OPEN
AREA

CS120

(E)
DEAN OF

BUSINESS

CS122

(E)
ROOM

CS121A

(E)
ROOM

CS123A

(E)
FACULTY / STAFF

DINING

CS123

(E)
DINING &
STUDENT

ACTIVITIES

CS124

(E)
DINING &
STUDENT

INSTRUCTION
OFFICE OPEN

AREA

CS125

(E)
A & R

CS127

(E)
A.S.B.

MEETING

CS127B

(E)
A.S.B.

MEETING

CS127A

(E)
A.S.B. WORK

ROOM

CS128

      (E)               
CASHIER 

CS118

2

3

(E)
DEAN OF

INSTRUCTION

CS126

1

1

1

EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED
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KEYNOTES
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PORTION OF EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED FOR NEW DOOR

REMOVE EXISTING WALL AND DOOR

REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

NEW METAL STUD WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD BOTH SIDES, 
SEE DETAIL 1/A-800

NOT IN SCOPE AREA

KEYNOTES

2 NEW DOOR PER SCHEDULE

NEW TACTILE ROOM I.D. SIGN, SEE 2/A-8015

NEW EXIT ROUTE EXIT SIGNAGE, SEE 1/A-8016

1 NEW VINYL SHEET FLOORING, PER SPECIFICATION SECTION 09 65 16 (RESILIENT 
FLOORING SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT PER CBC SECTION 11B-302.1)
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

EXISTING PORTION OF CEILING TO BE REMOVED.

EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO REMAIN
2X4  LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING TO REMAIN
2X2  LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED

KEYNOTES

1 EXISTING PORTION OF CEILING TO BE REMOVED.

2
EXISTING LIGHT TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO PROPOSED CEILING 
PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION IF APPLICABLE -RELINQUISH EXCESS TO 
PVCC

3
EXISTING MECHANICAL REGISTER TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO 
MECHANICAL PLANS FOR NEW LOCATIONS
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EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

LEGEND

NEW METAL STUD WALL WITH 5/8" GYP BD BOTH SIDES, 
SEE DETAIL 1/A-800 & STRUCTURAL PLANS

NEW T-BAR CEILING WITH ACOUSTIC TILE TO MATCH 
EXISTING. SEE 2 & 3/A-802

EXISTING CEILING TO REMAIN SHOW HATCH AREA ON 
PLAN

MECHANICAL RETURN REGISTER SEE MECHANICAL 
PLANS - REFER TO 7&8/A-802 & 1/A-803 FOR DUCT 
ANCHORAGE AND FOR VAV BOX ANCHORAGE

MECHANICAL SUPPLY REGISTER, SEE MECHANICAL 
PLANS - REFER TO 7&8/A-802 & 1/A-803 FOR DUCT 
ANCHORAGE AND FOR VAV BOX ANCHORAGE

2X4  LIGHT FIXTURE

2X2  LIGHT FIXTURE

6" RECESSED CAN LIGHT

EXISTING GYP. CEILING TO REMAIN

KEYNOTES

1

2

3

NEW ACOUSTIC CEILING TILES PER DETAILS 2 & 3/A-802
SEE ACOUSTIC CEILING NOTES PER 1 & 4/A-802

NEW LIGHT FIXTURE -SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS - REUSE 
EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE IF APPLICABLE

MECHANICAL REGISTER PER MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

5 EXISTING GYP BD SOFFIT TO REMAIN
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DOOR SCHEDULE

Mark Phase Created Width Height
DOOR

MATERIAL
FRAME

MATERIAL

Ele
vati
on

H.W.
Group

Referenc
e Head

Referenc
e Jamb

Referenc
e Sill REMARKS (U.N.O. ALL EXISTING DOORS & HARDWARE PER A04-10074)

126K Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

126N Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

126O Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

126P Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

126Q Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

126R Existing 0' - 0" 0' - 0" GLASS ALUMN

CS110 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS111 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS112 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS113 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS113A Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS114 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS115 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS116 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS117A Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS117B Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN B E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS117C Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS119 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS120A Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN B E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS120B Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS120C New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 01 6/A-800 6/A-800 9/A-800 EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS121A Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS122 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS123A Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. D E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS123B Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. D E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS123C Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN B E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS124A Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS124B Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS124C Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. D E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS125A Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS125B New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS125C New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS126A Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS126B New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 03 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS127 Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN B E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS127A Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS127B Existing 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. A E1 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN, SCHLAGE NEPTUNE LEVER HARDWARE

CS128A Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS128B Existing 6' - 0" 7' - 0" GLASS ALUMN C E2 (E) (E) (E) EXISTING TO REMAIN

CS130 New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS131 New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS132 New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

CS133 New Construction 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SC WOOD H.M. E 02 6/A-800 6/A-800 6/A-800

DOOR SCHEDULE

1/4" = 1'-0"
1

11



5/8" GYPSUM BOARD FINISH 

METAL FRAMING W/ SOUND BATT  

1/2" SPACE FOR 
CONTINUOUS SEALANT AND 
BACKER ROD TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK
ATTACH REFER TO 5/A-800

EXISTING FLOOR FINISH
OR NEW, SEE SCHEDULE

PROVIDE BASE TO MATCH EXISTING

CEILING PER RCP

M
IN

.

6
"

EXISTING SOUND BATT

A-800
9

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPICAL BOTH SIDES

METAL FRAMING

METAL STUD. ATTACH TO WINDOW WALL 
MULLION W/ #10 S.M.S. @ 24" O.C. MIN. 6" FROM 
TOP AND BOTTOM.

BREAK METAL TO MATCH (E) STOREFRONT 
COLOR AND FINISH

CONT. SEALANT - SILVER TO MATCH WINDOW 
WALL, TYP. BOTH SIDES

1/4" X 1 1/2" NEOPRENE SEAL FULL HT. CENTERED 
ON WINDOW WALL MULLION

EXISTING ALUMINUM MULLION & GLAZING  TO REMAIN

SOUND BATT INSULATION

CONCRETE FLOORING

6" MTL. STUDS @ 16" O.C. TYP. W/
SOUND BATT WHERE OCCURS

1/2" SPACE FOR CONTINUOUS 
SEALANT AND BACKER ROD 
TYP.

CONTINUOUS BOTTOM TRACK

ATTACHMENT ITW 0.145" ⌀ x 1" - SHOT -
PIN @ 12" OC (ICC ESR- 1799)

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD 

BREAK ROOM

3
3
"m

in
. 
-3

6
" 

m
a
x
.

1
7
"-

1
9
"

D
IS

P
E

N
S

E
R

S
:

+
4
0
" 

M
A

X
. 
T

O
T

O
P

 O
F

 D
IS

P
E

N
S

E
R

42" GRAB BAR

36" GRAB BAR

M
IN

.
1

"

MIN.

3' - 3 3/4"

MAX

1' - 0"

7"-9"

SIM FOR WALL 
MOUNTED 
TOILET

M
IN

.
1

 1
/2

".

3
' -

 4
"

2' - 0"

813mm
  32"

203mm
   8"

BACK PANEL

305mm

1/2" IPS SUPPLY

2-1/8"

54mm

413mm
16-1/4"

WASTE
(BY OTHERS)

(BY OTHERS)

12"

305mm

12"

406mm
16"

70mm

2-3/4" 2-3/4"
70mm

SUPPLY STOP 
AND 3/8" O.D 
SUPPLY (BY 
OTHERS)

686mm

27"

1029mm

40-1/2"

12.7mm

470mm

324mm
12-1/4"

18"
(BACK 
PANEL)1/2"

6"
152mm

1-1/4" IPS
TRAP

(SUPPLIED)

WALL FACE

FLOOR LINE

(OPTIONAL)

MOUNTING 
PLATE

3/8" MOUNTING 
BOLTS
(BY OTHERS)

C

9.5mm
MOUNTING3-1/4"

83mm

TO FLOOR

27-7/16"
697mm

83mm

BACK VIEW
MOUNTING DETAIL

3-1/4"
SLOTS

2-3/4"

SUPPLY

5-1/8"
130mm

70mm C

3/8"
∅

33-1/16"

TO
FLOOR

839mm

WASTE

686mm

(TO SPOUT OUTLET)

3

36' MAX.

5" MAX. 15 MIN.

NOTES:

1.    HOLD ROUGH  - IN DIMENSIONS + 1/4"  (6.4mm).

2.    WHEN INSTALLING THIS UNIT, LOCAL, STATE , OR FEDERAL CODES
       SHOULD BE ADHERED TO FOR INSTALLATION HEIGHTS OTHER THAN
       SHOWN, DIMENSIONS MARKED (*) MUST BE ADJUSTED ACCORDINGLY.

3.    REFER TO 5874/VRK5874 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL FOR 
       PUSH BUTTON AND VALVE INSTALLATION / MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTION.

1
0
"

STOREFRONT FRAME
BEYOND

THRESHOLD SET IN FULL
BED OF SEALANT

GLAZING

ALUM STOREFRONT 
DOOR PER 
SCHEDULE

1

2

1
/2

" 
M

A
X

.

1
/4

" 
M

A
X

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

PRESSED STL. DOOR 
FRAME ANCHOR TO STUDS

#12 x 3/4" S.M.S. - 3 PAIR 
PER JAMB

DOUBLE STUDS

5/8" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES TYPICAL

6"X20" GA. MTL STUD

SOUND BATT IN ALL WALLS, 
PER SPEC.

8" MAX.

LC OF DOOR

THRESHOLD SADDLE
PER SPECS.

MAX. CLEARANCE
UNDER DOOR IS:
3/8" @ SINGLE DOOR
& 1/4" @ DOUBLE
DOOR

DOOR FRAME
BEYOND

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH PER SPECS.

1/4" MAX. AT
COMPRESSED
CARPET

USE COMPRESSION
SEALS WHERE
REQUIRED

LINE OF FINISH
FLOOR

1
/4

"

CARPET FLOOR
FINISH COVERING

1" MIN

2
 1

/2
"

(E) ROOF 
TO REMAIN

3/8" x 3" HILTI
'KWIK BOLT TZ'
(ICC ESR-1917)

4" x 20 GA BRACE @ 
48" OC STAGGERED

(N) WALL PER A201

(2)-#8 SMS

T125-43 TRACK

#12 SMS EA SIDE
EA STUD

5
 1

/2
"
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1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TYP. INT. PARTITION WALL PARTIAL HEIGHT

3" = 1'-0"
2

INT. PARTITION WALL TO STOREFRONT MULLION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
5

PARITION WALL BASE CONNECTION DETAIL

1/2" = 1'-0"
4

EXISTING GRAB BAR ELEVATION

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

EXISTING ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN

3" = 1'-0"
7

THRESHOLD AT EXT. STOREFRONT

3" = 1'-0"
6

INTERIOR DOOR HEAD/JAMB

3" = 1'-0"
8

INT. DOOR THRESHOLD - CARPET TO CARPET

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
9

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL TO ROOF

12



EXIT

1.  LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE
2 BRAILLE; REFER TO DETAIL 5/- FOR ADDITIONAL BRAILLE NOTES

2.  CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH
3.  CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGH CHARACTERS ON DARK BACKGROUND OR

DARK    CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND)

4.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE LEAF
DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST

ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT)

5.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN.
6.  MOUNTING LOCATION ALLOWS A PERSON TO APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGNAGE WITHOUT

ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

5"

3
"

NOTE: VERIFY HEIGHT IN FIELD WILL WORK 
WITHOUT INTERFERRING WITH (E) GLAZING

NEW TACTILE ROOM ID TO MATCH EXISTING TACTILE 
ROOM ID, AND PER BRAILE NOTES ON 3/A-801 EXTERIOR/INTERIOR SIGN

6" X 4 1/2"X 1/4" THICK SIGN PANEL W/ RAISED

TYPED COPY & CALIFORNIA GRADE 2 BRAILLE

COPY AND 3 POINT RULE BORDER TO

CONTRAST (AT LEAST 70% CONTRAST) WITH
NEUTRAL BACKGROUND.

TYPE STYLE TO BE SANS SERIF, I.E. HELVETICA

NEU REGULAR.
3/8" SPACE BETWEEN COPY AND BRAILLE.

0000A

1/8" THICK FACE PLATE (ALUMINUM/MAG) TO

ADHERE ONTO BACK PLATE USING VHB (VERY

HIGH BOND) MEMBRANE TAPE FROM 3M AND
SILICONE ADHESIVE

(RTV 108)

* THE SIGN MUST BE CENTERED A MINIMUM OF 9"
INCHES AWAY FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE 
DOOR

6
0
" 

M
A

X
. 
A

.F
.F

. 
B

A
S

E
L
IN

E
 O

F
H

IG
H

E
S

T
 R

A
IS

E
D

 C
H

A
R

A
C

T
E

R

4
8
" 

M
IN

. 
A

.F
.F

. 
B

A
S

E
L
IN

E
O

F
 L

O
W

E
S

T
 C

E
L
L
S

0000A

1/8" THICK BACK PLATE (ALUMINUM/MAG)

COUNTERSUNK WALL FASTENERS

1/2" FROM BACK PLATE EDGE

4
 1

/2
"

6"

EQ EQ

1
"

3 _ 8
" 

-
1 _ 2

"

3 _ 8
"

COUNTERSUNK WALL FASTENER

NOTE: VERIFY HEIGHT IN FIELD WILL WORK 
WITHOUT INTERFERRING WITH (E) GLAZING

ASSISTIVE-LISTENING 
SYSTEM AVAILABLE

SIGN SHALL LIST WHERE 
PORTABLE ALS CAN BE FOUND 
WHEN NEEDED

1.  LETTERS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32 ", SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS.  RAISED CHARACTERS TO BE

BETWEEN 5/8" AND 2" HIGH.

2.  CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND OF SIGNS SHALL BE EGGSHELL, MATTE OR OTHER NON-GLARE FINISH
3.  CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND (LIGHT CHARACTERS ON DARK

BACKGROUND OR DARK CHARACTERS ON LIGHT BACKGROUND)
4.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR (AT DOUBLE

LEAF DOORS AND WHEN THERE IS NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON

THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT)
5.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS 60" MAX. FROM THE FINISH FLOOR TO BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST OF THE RAISED

ALPHA CHARACTERS.

6.  MOUNTING LOCATION MUST PROVIDE A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE LEADING UP TO THE SIGN OF 18 INCHES
WIDE BY 18 INCHES LONG CENTERED ON THE SIGN. THE SIGN MUST BE CENTERED A MINIMUM OF 9

INCHES AWAY FROM THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. ENCOUNTERING PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR
STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF A DOOR.

SIGNS SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOM-
MODATE THE REQUIRED INFORMATION
AND TEXT SIZES INDICATED.

LETTERING RAISED CHARACTERS 5/8"
HIGH SAN SERIF UPPERCASE

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESS
FOR HEARING LOSS

1.  BRAILLE DOTS ARE 1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED
FROM THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE

SECOND CELL.
2.  BRAILLE DOTS ARE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40 " ABOVE BACKGROUND.

3.  MOUNTING HEIGHT IS A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES TO THE BASELINE OF THE BRAILLE CELLS.

1(B-703.3 BRAILLE, BRALLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED ( GRADE 2 ) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION, 
11B-703.3 AND 11B-703.4

11B-703.3.1 DIMENSION AND CAPITALIZATION BARILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A  DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND 
COMPLY WITH
TABLE 11 B.703.3.1 THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE 
THE FIRST WORD OR 
SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAME, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ARYNOMS.

11B-703.3.2 POSITION. BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN HORIZANTAL 
FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEST IS MULTI-LINED, BARILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE 
TEXT. BARILLE SHALL BE SEPRETED 3/8" INCH (9.5 MM) MINIMUM 1/2" INCH ( 12.7MM) MAXIMUM FROM ANY 
OTHER TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8" INCH (9.5MM) MINIMUM FROM RAISED BORDERS AND DECORATIVE  
ELEMENTS.

MEASUREMENT RANGE MINIMUM IN INCHES
MAXIMUM IN INCHES

DOT BASE DIMETER

DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO DOTS IN SAME CELL

DISTANDE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING
DOTS IN ADJECENT CELL

DOT HEIGHT

MEASURED CENTER TO CENTER

DISTANCE BETWEEN CORRESPONDING
DOTS FROM ONE CELL DIRECTLY BELOW

0.059 (1.5MM)
TO 

0.063 (1.6 MM)

0.100 (2.5 MM)

0.025 (0.6 MM)
TO 

0.037 (0.9 MM)

0.300 (7.6 MM)

0.395 (10 MM)
TO 

0.400 (10.2 MM)

.
.

.
.

.

BLANK CELL SPACE
BETWEEN WORDS 

RAISED DOT

BASED DIAMETER

NO RAISED DOT

SINGLE BRAILLE
CELL

DISTANCE BETWEEN DOTS
IN THE SAME CELL 

DISTANCE 
BETWEEN 
CORRESPONDING 
DOTS IN ADJECENT 
CELL

DISTANCE 
BETWEEN 
CORRESPONDING 
DOTS FROM ONE 
CELL DIRECTLY 
BELOW

6" TALL MIN.

DOOR/ SIGN CONTRASTING
COLOR - LIGHT VS DARK

5'-0''
A.F.F. 1

' -
 0

"

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL SYMBOL EDGES TO BE EASED 1/16" OR CHAMFERED 1/8"

6" TALL MIN.

DOOR/ SIGN CONTRASTING

COLOR - LIGHT VS DARK

1/8" R. CORNERS, TYP.

5'-0''
A.F.F.

1' - 0
"

* NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN AND INCLUDE ALL SIGN
INFORMATION ON THE SIGN PRIOR TO FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN

THIS DETAIL IS TO SHOW MINIMUM DIMENSIONS AND REQUIRED TEXT SEE
PLAN FOR ACTUAL LOCATIONS

3
".1

' -
 6

".
6
' -

 8
".

1
' -

 1
0
" 

M
IN

.

1' - 5" MIN.

THIS SIGN SHALL READ:

"UNAUTHORIZED" VEHICLES PARKED IN DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES
NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE PLATES
ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT THE
OWNER'S EXPENSE. TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE RECLAIMED AT ________ OR
BY TELEPHONING ____________

CITY OF BLYTHE
POLICE OFFICE

(760) 922-6111

2 1/2" SQUARE STEEL TUBE

1'-6" CONCRETE FOOTING

RECLAMATION SITE AND TELEPHONE NUMBER TO BE DETERMINED BY
OWNER

SIGN TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE AT EACH ENTRANCE
TO THE OFF STREET PARKING FACILITY

SIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE TITLE
24 PART 2 SECTION 7102 1" MIN LETTERS
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NEW TACTILE ROOM ID
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ASSISTIVE-LISTENING SIGNAGE
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BRAILLE NOTES
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EXISTING  WOMEN'S SIGNAGE DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"
5

EXISTING  MEN'S SIGNAGE DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"
7

EXISTING  ACCESSIBLE SITE SIGN

13



1. CEILING SYSTEM GENERAL NOTES:
1.01 CEILING SYSTEM COMPONENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C635-07 AND SECTION 5.1 OF ASTM
E580-10A.
1.02 THE CEILING GRID SYSTEM MUST BE RATED HEAVY DUTY AS DEFINED BY ASTM C635-08.
1.03 CEILING SYSTEMS. THE FOLLOWING CEILING SYSTEM(S) IS/ARE PART OF THE SCOPE OF THIS 
PROJECT:
[FOR EACH SYSTEM USED, THE RDP SHALL INDICATE IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, THE
INFORMATION THAT FOLLOWS]
MANUFACTURER'S NAME _____________ __.
PRODUCT EVALUATION REPORT TYPE AND NUMBER __________________.
MANUFACTURER'S MODEL NUMBER - MAIN RUNNER ______________ __ .
MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG NUMBER - CROSS RUNNER _________________ .
1.04 SEISMIC WALL CLIP: [RDP TO SPECIFY IF USED]
MANUFACTURER’S MODEL _____________ __ .
1.05 CEILING PANELS SHALL NOT SUPPORT ANY LIGHT FIXTURES, AIR TERMINALS OR DEVICES.
1.06 FOR CEILING INSTALLATIONS UTILIZING ACOUSTICAL TILE PANELS OF MINERAL OR GLASS FIBER, IT IS 
NOT MANDATORY TO PROVIDE ¾” CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE ACOUSTICAL TILE PANELS AND THE WALL 
ON THE SIDES OF THE CEILING WHICH ARE FREE TO SLIP. FOR ALL OTHER CEILING PANEL TYPES, 
PROVIDE ¾”
CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CEILING PANEL AND THE WALL ON THE SIDES OF THE CEILING FREE TO SLIP.
2. MATERIALS:
2.01 CEILING WIRE SHALL BE CLASS 1 ZINC COATED (GALVANIZED) CARBON STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM
A641-09A. WIRE SHALL BE #12 GAGE (0.106” DIAMETER) WITH SOFT TEMPER AND MINIMUM
TENSILE STRENGTH = 70 KSI.
2.02 GALVANIZED SHEET STEEL (INCLUDING THAT USED FOR METAL STUD AND TRACK COMPRESSION
STRUTS/POST) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A653-11, OR OTHER EQUIVALENT SHEET STEEL LISTED IN
SECTION A2.1 OF THE NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL
STRUCTURAL MEMBERS 2007, INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT 2 DATED 2010 (AISI S100-07/S2-10).
MATERIAL 43 MIL (18 GAGE) AND LIGHTER SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 33 KSI.
MATERIAL 54 MIL (16 GAGE) AND HEAVIER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 50 KSI.
2.03 ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBE (EMT) SHALL BE ANSI C80.3/UL 797 CARBON STEEL WITH G90
GALVANIZING. EMT SHALL HAVE MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH (FY) OF 30 KSI AND MINIMUM ULTIMATE
STRENGTH (FU) OF 48 KSI.
3. ATTACHMENT OF HANGER AND BRACING WIRES:
3.01 SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES FROM ALL UNBRACED
DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC.
3.02 HANGER AND BRACING WIRES SHALL NOT ATTACH TO OR BEND AROUND OBSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO: PIPING, DUCTWORK, CONDUIT AND EQUIPMENT.
3.03 HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN ONE (HORIZONTAL) IN SIX (VERTICAL) OUT OF PLUMB SHALL
HAVE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES.
3.04 SLACK SAFETY WIRES SHALL BE CONSIDERED HANGER WIRES FOR INSTALLATION AND TESTING 
REQUIREMENTS.
3.05 HANGER AND BRACING WIRE ANCHORAGE TO THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A 
MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF THE ANCHORAGE ALIGNS CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE. 
(E.G. BRACING WIRE CEILING CLIPS MUST BE BENT AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS AND ROTATED AS 
REQUIRED TO ALIGN CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE, SCREW EYES IN WOOD MUST BE 
INSTALLED SO THEY ALIGN CLOSELY WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE, ETC.)

4. FASTENERS AND WELDING:
4.01 SHEET METAL SCREWS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM C1513-10, ASME B18.6.4-89 (R2005).
PENETRATION OF SCREWS THROUGH JOINED MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THREE 
EXPOSED THREADS.
4.02 EXPANSION ANCHORS SHALL BE: [RDP TO INDICATE MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT, 
EVALUATION REPORT NUMBER AND LOAD FOR EACH SIZE SPECIFIED PER CBC 1913A.7.2.]
4.03 POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE: [RDP TO INDICATE MANUFACTURER, PRODUCT,
EVALUATION REPORT NUMBER]
4.04 IF NOT OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE EVALUATION REPORT, POWER-ACTUATED 
FASTENERS INSTALLED IN STEEL SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THE ENTIRE POINTED END OF THE 
FASTENER IS DRIVEN THROUGH THE STEEL MEMBER.
4.05 POWER-ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES.
4.06 CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT AND PRESTRESSING TENDONS SHALL BE LOCATED BY NON-
DESTRUCTIVE MEANS PRIOR TO INSTALLING POST - INSTALLED ANCHOR.
4.07 WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.3 USING E60XX SERIES ELECTRODES.
5. TESTING: ALL FIELD TESTING MUST BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PROJECT 
INSPECTOR.
5.01 POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO SUPPORT HANGER WIRES SHALL BE 
TESTED AT A FREQUENCY OF 10 PERCENT. POWER ACTUATED FASTENERS IN CONCRETE SHALL 
BE FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS. IN TENSION. ALL OTHER POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN 
CONCRETE SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1913A.7.
5.02 POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS IN CONCRETE USED TO ATTACH BRACING WIRES SHALL BE 
TESTED AT A FREQUENCY OF 50 PERCENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1913A.7. 
6. LIGHT FIXTURES:
6.01 ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION 
SYSTEMS BY
MECHANICAL MEANS TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE. 
A MINIMUM OF TWO SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH LIGHT 
FIXTURE, PER ASTM E580, SECTION 5.3.1.
6.02 SURFACE-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE MAIN RUNNER WITH AT 
LEAST TWO POSITIVE CLAMPING DEVICES. THE CLAMPING DEVICE SHALL COMPLETELY 
SURROUND THE SUPPORTING CEILING RUNNER AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A MINIMUM 
THICKNESS OF #14 GAGE. ROTATIONAL SPRING CATCHES DO NOT COMPLY. A #12 GAGE SLACK 
SAFETY WIRE SHALL BE CONNECTED FROM EACH CLAMPING DEVICE TO THE STRUCTURE 
ABOVE. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE EIGHT (8) FEET OR 
LONGER OR EXCEED 56 LB. MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN SUPPORTS SHALL NOT EXCEED EIGHT 
(8) FEET.

6.03 LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE 
(1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE 
STRUCTURE ABOVE.
6.04 LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 LB. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE 
(1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE 
STRUCTURE ABOVE.
6.05 LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 10 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 LBS. MAY 
BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON THE CEILING RUNNERS, BUT THEY SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 
TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES CONNECTED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING AT 
DIAGONAL CORNERS TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
EXCEPTION: ALL LIGHT FIXTURES GREATER THAN TWO BY FOUR FEET WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 
LBS.
SHALL HAVE A #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE AT EACH CORNER.
6.06 ALL LIGHT FIXTURES WEIGHING GREATER THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY 
SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES (ONE AT EACH 
CORNER) ATTACHED FROM THE FIXTURE HOUSING TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER 
APPROVED HANGERS. THE FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES OR OTHER APPROVED HANGERS, 
INCLUDING THEIR ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE, SHALL BE CAPABLE OF 
SUPPORTING FOUR (4) TIMES THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE.
7. SERVICES WITHIN THE CEILING:
7.01 ALL FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTING MOUNTING BRACKETS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR 
TERMINALS OR OTHER SERVICES SHALL BE POSITIVELY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING SUSPENSION 
SYSTEMS BY MECHANICAL MEANS. SCREWS OR APPROVED FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED. A 
MINIMUM OF TWO ATTACHMENTS ARE REQUIRED AT EACH COMPONENT.
7.02 CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER SERVICES WEIGHING LESS THAN OR EQUAL 
TO 20 LB. SHALL HAVE ONE (1) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE ATTACHED FROM THE TERMINAL 
OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
7.03 FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER 
SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 20 LB. BUT LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 56 LB. SHALL HAVE TWO 
(2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES (AT DIAGONAL CORNERS) CONNECTED FROM THE TERMINAL 
OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.
7.04 FLEXIBLE SPRINKLER HOSE FITTINGS, CEILING-MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS OR OTHER 
SERVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 56 LB. SHALL BE SUPPORTED DIRECTLY FROM THE 
STRUCTURE ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES ATTACHED 
FROM THE TERMINAL OR SERVICE TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE OR OTHER APPROVED HANGERS. 
8. OTHER DEVICES WITHIN THE CEILING:
8.01 ALL LIGHTWEIGHT MISCELLANEOUS DEVICES, SUCH AS STROBE LIGHTS, OCCUPANCY 
SENSORS, SPEAKERS, EXIT SIGNS, ETC., SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE CEILING GRID. IN 
ADDITION, DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 10 LBS. SHALL HAVE A #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRE 
ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. DEVICES WEIGHING MORE THAN 20 LB. SHALL BE 
SUPPORTED INDEPENDENTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.

TAKEN FROM IR 25-2.13

6

A-802

3

A-802

6

A-802

6

A-802

6

A-802

A-802

A-802

A-802

7

7

7

10

A-800

A-802

7

A-803

A-803

1

A-803

11

A-803

A-803

3

A-803

3

3

NOTES:

1. REFERE TO 1/A-802 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

2. POST INSTALLED ANCHORS TO BE PLACED NO MORE THAN 1" OFFSET FROM 
          CENTERLINE OF DECK LOW FLUTE.

3. TEST POST INSTALLED ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEILING NOTE  5.01.
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A-803
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A-803

NOTES:

1. TEST POST INSTALLED ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEILING NOTE 5.02

2. REFERE TO 1/A-802 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.

3. POST INSTALLED ANCHORS TO BE PLACED NO MORE THAN 1" OFFSET FROM 
          CENTERLINE OF DECK LOW FLUTE.
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GENERAL

POWER
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1

E0.1
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LOW VOLTAGE

MOUNTED

MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS
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DEVICE
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NOT TO SCALE

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION
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WITH
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WIRING OR CONDUIT CONCEALED IN WALL OR CEILING
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TO BE RELOCATED.
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xxx
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NOTED OTHERWISE.
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GROUND

QUADRUPLEX TELECOMMUNICATION AND POWER

OUTLETS IN FLUSH MOUNTED FLOOR BOX. PROVIDE

CABLING AS SPECIFIED.
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SHEET  NOTES

1. SEE SHEET E100, OVERALL SITE PLAN, FOR LOCATION OF

ELECTRICAL PANELBOARDS 'H1' AND 'CS1A' IN ELECTRICAL

ROOM CS134.
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ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - DEMOLITION

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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1

DEMOLITION  KEYNOTES

REMOVE 2'X4' 3-LAMP PARABOLIC F32 T8
FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURE. RETAIN
FIXTURE AND CIRCUIT FOR REINSTALLATION
IN NEW CEILING.

REMOVE CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY
SENSOR. RETAIN SENSOR AND CIRCUIT FOR
REINSTALLATION IN NEW CEILING.

REMOVE SWITCHES. CIRCUIT TO REMAIN FOR
RE-USE.

SWITCHES TO REMAIN.

REMOVE FIXTURE FROM CIRCUIT 'H1'-4. SEE
(E) PANEL 'H1' PRE-DEMOLITION AND
DEMOLITION PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET
E400 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REMOVE FIXTURE FROM CIRCUIT 'H1'-2. SEE
(E) PANEL 'H1' PRE-DEMOLITION AND
DEMOLITION PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET
E400 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - DEMOLITION

SCALE: 

16'8' 4' 0' 8'

1/8" = 1'-0"
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1

DEMOLITION  KEYNOTES

REMOVE RECEPTACLE FROM CIRCUIT
'CS1A'-8.

REMOVE RECEPTACLE FROM CIRCUIT
'CS1A-10'.

REMOVE RECEPTACLE FROM CIRCUIT
'CS1A-12'.

REMOVE ASSOCIATED CIRCUIT FROM WALL
SLATED FOR DEMOLITION BACK TO NEAREST
UNAFFECTED JUNCTION BOX. MAINTAIN
CONTINUITY TO ALL DOWNSTREAM DEVICES.

SEE (E) PANEL 'CS1A' PRE-DEMOLITION AND
DEMOLITION PANEL SCHEDULES ON SHEET
E400 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN - NEW WORK

SCALE: 

1

NEW WORK  KEYNOTES

REINSTALL EXISTING 2'X4' 3-LAMP PARABOLIC
F32 T8 FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES IN
NEW CEILING OF RECONFIGURED ROOM(S)
AS SHOWN. RECONNECT FIXTURES TO
EXISTING CIRCUIT 'H1'-4. SEE (E) PANEL 'H1'
NEW WORK PANEL SCHEDULE ON SHEET
E400 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SEE
DETAIL 1/E401 FOR LIGHT FIXTURE SEISMIC
RESTRAINT.

PROVIDE NEW 3-WAY SWITCH IN EXISTING
JUNCTION BOX VACATED DURING
DEMOLITION WORK. RECONFIGURE EXISTING
SWITCHING TO ACCOMMODATE 3-WAY A/B
SWITCHING AS SHOWN.

REINSTALL EXISTING 2'X4' 3-LAMP PARABOLIC
F32 T8 FLUORESCENT LIGHTING FIXTURES IN
CEILING OF NEW OFFICES AS SHOWN.
RECONNECT FIXTURES TO EXISTING CIRCUIT
'H1'-2. SEE (E) PANEL 'H1' NEW WORK PANEL
SCHEDULE ON SHEET E400 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION. SEE DETAIL 1/E401 FOR LIGHT
FIXTURE SEISMIC RESTRAINT.

PROVIDE NEW WALL MOUNTED OCCUPANCY
DETECTOR. PROVIDE A/B SWITCHING AS
INDICATED TO CONTROL REINSTALLED
FIXTURES IN NEW OFFICE.

REINSTALL EXISTING CEILING MOUNTED
OCCUPANCY SENSOR.
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ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN - NEW WORK

SCALE: 

1

NEW WORK  KEYNOTES

PROVIDE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. (TYPICAL OF 3
IN OFFICES 131, 132 AND 133. TYPICAL OF 4 IN
OFFICE 130.) ONE NEW RECEPTACLE IN EACH
OFFICE TO BE SWITCHED PER T24. SEE DETAIL
2/E401 FOR SWITCHED RECEPTACLE
LABELING.

PROVIDE ¾”C., 2#12, #12 GND. TO INDICATED
SPARE CIRCUIT BREAKER AT PANEL 'CS1A'.

SEE (E) PANEL 'CS1A' (NEW WORK) PANEL
SCHEDULE ON SHEET E400 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 
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ELECTRICAL DETAILS

SCALE: NOT TO SCALE 

SCALE: NONE

TYPICAL DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (SWITCHED PER T-24)

2

SCALE: NONE

LIGHT FIXTURE SEISMIC RESTRAINT DETAIL

1

PANEL/CIRCUIT

NO. NAMETAG

NAMETAG

GRAY COLOR RECEPTACLES

(SWITCHED PER T-24)

WHITE RECEPTACLE

WHITE

 COVER PLATE

WIRE SUPPORT HOLE,

LIGHT FIXTURE SAFETY

TYPICAL

OR SAFETY WIRE SUPPORT HOLES & 

FIXTURE PLACED AT DIAGONAL

IMUM (2) SAFETY WIRES PER LIGHT

FASTENED TO BLDG. STRUCTURE. MIN-

AROUND SELF - TYPICAL

#12 SAFETY WIRE TIED TO SEISMIC CLIPS 

WITH A MINIMUM OF 3 TIGHT TURNS

NOTE: ALL WIRES ARE TO BE TAUT

CORNERS

EXPOSED T-BAR CEILING

BUILDING STRUCTURE

(3) 1 1/2" X 9" GAUGE STAPLES OR 3 STRONGHOLD "J"

NAILS AT EACH WIRE LOOP.

SEISMIC RESTRAINT CLIP (12 GA. X 1" PLATE)

MINIMUM (2) PER LIGHT FIXTURE. ATTACH TO

FIXTURE WITH NO. 10 SHEET METAL SCREWS.

*MAX. WEIGHT OF

FIXTURE = 56 LBS.

NOTE:

SLACK SUSPENSION WIRES MAY BE ATTACHED TO (E) FACTORY

INSTALLED EYELETS IF PRESENT AT CORNERS OF LIGHT FIXTURES.

1 #8 S.M.S. IN OPPOSITE SIDES (2 TOTAL)

LOCATE SCREWS NEAR THE CENTER OF

FIXTURE
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ACCEPTABLE BY THE A.H.J.

1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. AND C.S.F.M. LISTED.

2. ALL WIRING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.E.C. AND AUTHORITIES

HAVING JURISDICTION.

3. ALL JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE N.E.C.

AND SHALL HAVE THEIR COVERS PAINTED RED WHERE APPLICABLE.

4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ACCESS PANELS TO

INITIATING DEVICES THAT REQUIRE SERVICING, TROUBLE SHOOTING AND

MAINTENANCE.

5. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM CONDUIT RUNS AS SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS

WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM SYSTEM SUPPLIER (APPLE VALLEY

COMMUNICATIONS, INC., TEL (760) 247-2668). FACTORS SUCH AS EXCESSIVE

VOLTAGE DROP, ADDITIONAL PARTS, ENGINEERING, ETC., THAT ARE A RESULT

OF CONDUIT RUN DEVIATIONS SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

6. ALL 120VAC POWER REQUIREMENTS FOR THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND SHALL MEET

ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.

7. ALL DEVICE BACKBOXES, TERMINAL CABINETS, GUTTERS, JUNCTION

BOXES AND ASSOCIATED CONDUITS AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL

BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED. REFER TO SYMBOL LIST AND OR MOUNTING DETAILS FOR

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. SYSTEM SUPPLIER PROVIDED BACKBOXES SHALL

BE INSTALLED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UNLESS OTHERWISE

NOTED.

8. ELECTRICAL POWER SERVICE SHALL BE ON A DEDICATED BRANCH

CIRCUIT(S). THE CIRCUIT(S) AND CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY

PROTECTED (CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE LOCKED IN THE ON POSITION

WITH AN APPROVED MECHANICAL CLIP). CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS

SHALL HAVE A RED MARKING, SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE ONLY TO AUTHORIZED

PERSONNEL AND SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS "FIRE ALARM

CIRCUIT". THE LOCATION OF THE CIRCUIT DISCONNECTING MEANS SHALL BE

PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AT THE FIRE ALARM CONTROL UNIT.NFPA 72

9. TAMPER RESISTANT SCREWS OR OTHER APPROVED MECHANICAL MEANS

SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR PREVENTING ACCESS TO JUNCTION BOXES AND

DEVICE COVERS INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF BUILDINGS.

10. ALL CONDUITS ARE 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

11. ALL WIRING SHALL BE CUT FOR IN AND OUT. WIRING SHALL NOT BE

LOOPED THROUGH DEVICES.

12. POINT AND COMMON ANNUNCIATION AND T-TAPPING ARE PROHIBITED

(T-TAPPING IS ALLOWABLE ON ADDRESSABLE CLASS B SLC LOOPS).

13. ALL DEVICES IN THE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE COMPATIBLE AND

INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

14. ALL WIRING, INITIATING DEVICES AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE

SUPERVISED TO THE PRINCIPAL POINT OF ANNUNCIATION. THE FIRE ALARM

CONTROL UNIT TO SUPERVISE THE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL, ALL INITIATING AND

INDICATING DEVICE CIRCUITS.

15. SYSTEM SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY A NESCO AFFILIATE

AND AUTHORIZED NOTIFIER DISTRIBUTOR. INSTALLATION COMPANY SHALL BE

UL LISTED (UUJSUUFX).

16. IN SPACES SERVED BY AIR-HANDLING SYSTEMS, DETECTORS SHALL NOT

BE LOCATED WHERE AIRFLOW PREVENTS THE OPERATION OF THE

DETECTORS. DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN DIRECT AIRFLOW OR

CLOSER THAN 36-INCHES FROM AN AIR SUPPLY DIFFUSER OR RETURN

OPENING. SMOKE DETECTORS SHOULD BE LOCATED FARTHER AWAY FROM

HIGH VELOCITY AIR SUPPLIES.(NFPA 72)

17. ALL FAN SHUTDOWN FUNCTIONS, DAMPER CLOSURES AND ASSOCIATED

MECHANICAL SYSTEM FIRE ALARM INTERFACE SHALL BE BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR.

18. ALL DUCT DETECTORS SHALL BE MOUNTED BY THE MECHANICAL OR

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. IF DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS ARE EXPOSED TO

THE WEATHER, THEY SHALL BE WEATHER PROTECTED BY THE MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR. ALL AIR VELOCITY TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.

19. DETECTORS SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION PER NFPA

72.

20. SMOKE DETECTORS AND HEAT DETECTOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND NFPA 72.

21. SMOKE DETECTOR TESTING SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH SMOKE OR

LISTED AEROSOL APPROVED BY THE MANUFACTURER PER NFPA 72 AS

22. CENTER OF MANUAL PULL STATIONS SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 48" ABOVE

FLOOR LEVEL.

23. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE 34" CONDUIT WITH (2) DEDICATED TELEPHONE

LINES WITH (2) RJ-31X PHONE JACKS FROM TELEPHONE BACKBOARD FOR

OWNER PROVIDED CENTRAL STATION MONITORING PANEL.

24. UPON COMPLETION OF ALL INSTALLATION AND TESTING, THE

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION AND

THE BUILDING OWNER A COMPLETED AND SIGNED NFPA 72 CERTIFICATE OF

COMPLETION.

25. ALL CEILING-MOUNTED STROBE LOCATIONS ARE SPACED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72, REQUIREMENTS BASED UPON CEILING HEIGHT

AT THAT LOCATION.

26. ALL WALL-MOUNTED VISUAL SIGNALING APPLIANCES SHALL BE MOUNTED

SUCH THAT THE ENTIRE LENS IS NOT LESS THAN 80 IN. (2.03m) AND NOT

GREATER THAN 96 IN. ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR (A.F.F.) PER NFPA 72. ALL

WALL MOUNTED AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 90" A.F.F. TO TOP

OF DEVICE PER NFPA 72.

27. AREAS HAVING MORE THAN 2 STROBES IN THE FIELD OF VIEW SHALL BE

SYNCHRONIZED PER NFPA 72.

28. PUBLIC MODE AUDIBLE REQUIREMENTS, UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED

BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, SHALL HAVE A SOUND LEVEL AT

LEAST 15DB ABOVE THE MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL HAVING A DURATION OF A

LEAST 60 SECONDS, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. MEASURED 5 FEET ABOVE THE

FLOOR IN THE AREA REQUIRED TO BE SERVED BY THE SYSTEM USING ALARM

SYSTEM USING THE A-WEIGHTED SCALE (dBA).

29. THE ALARM AUDIBLE SIGNAL PATTERN USED TO NOTIFY BUILDING

OCCUPANTS OF THE NEED TO EVACUATE OR RELOCATE SHALL BE THE

STANDARD ALARM EVACUATION OF THREE-PULSE PATTERN AND THAT THIS

SOUND NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE (NFPA 72) FIRE ALARM

SIGNAL.

30. FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN IMPEDANCE METER AT

THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION WHEN REQUIRED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING

JURISDICTION.

31. THE KITCHEN HOOD FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM WILL BE SUPERVISED

AND MONITORED BY THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.

32. AUDIBLE DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED TEMPORAL CODE 3

PATTERN.

33. VISUAL DEVICES SHOULD NOT EXCEED 2 FLASHES PER SECOND AND

SHOULD NOT BE SLOWER THAN 1 FLASH EVERY SECOND. THE DEVICE SHALL

HAVE A PULSING LIGHT SOURCE NOT LESS THAN 15 CANDELLA. VISUAL

DEVICES WITHIN 55’ FROM EACH OTHER SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

34. UNDERGROUND AND EXTERIOR CONDUITS TO HAVE WATERTIGHT

FITTINGS AND WIRE TO BE APPROVAL FOR WET LOCATIONS.

35. ALL FIRE ALARM WIRING SHALL BE FLP OR FPLP (FIRE POWER LIMITED OR

FIRE POWER LIMITED PLENUM) AS REQUIRED FOR APPLICATION. WIRING IN

CONDUIT ABOVE GROUND MAY BE THHN OR THWN.

36. PER CEC STANDARDS, ALL WIRING IS TO BE PULLED THROUGH EACH

JUNCTION BOX AND CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO EACH FIRE DEVICE. DO NOT

SPLICE THE WIRE. ALL BOXES TO BE SIZED PER CEC.

37. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL NOT BE ANY CLOSER THAN 1’ FROM FIRE

SPRINKLERS OR 3’ FROM ANY SUPPLY DIFFUSER. IN AREA OF CONSTRUCTION

OR POSSIBLE DAMAGE/CONTAMINATION ON NEWLY INSTALLED FIRE ALARM

DEVICES SHALL BE COVERED UNTIL THAT AREA IS READY TO BE TURNED

OVER TO THE OWNER.

38. FIRE ALARM PANEL, REMOTES, AND COMPONENTS SHALL BE SECURED

TO MOUNTING SURFACES PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. NO SINGLE

DEVICE SHALL EXCEED THE WEIGHT OF 20 LBS. WITHOUT SPECIAL MOUNTING

DETAILS.

39. SUPERVISORY MONITORING SHALL BE TESTED AND VERIFIED AS SENDING

CORRECT SIGNALS IN CONJUNCTION WITH FINAL ACCEPTANCE TEST.

40. OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING A FIRE SYSTEM

MONITORING CONTRACT OR PROVISIONS.

SD
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OCCUPANCY B

TYPE II - N.R
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

2

PROPOSED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PLAN

 1/4" = 1'-0"

1

ENLARGED PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

1. NEW FIRE ALARM CIRCUIT SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE NEAREST EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF THE EXISTING FACP.

3. INSTALL 1 SYSTEM RECORD DOCUMENT ENCLOSURE PER NFPA 72 2013 7.7.2.4.

4. FINAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE RECORD DOCUMENT ENCLOSURE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

5. INITIATING & NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE LABELED WITH ADDRESS/CIRCUIT NUMBER. THE E.O.L SHALL

BE LABELED AT THE ASSOCIATED DEVICE.

6. ANY REQUIRED FIRE SPRINKLER INSTALLATIONS/ MODIFICATIONS NECESSITATED BY THIS CONSTRUCTION

MUST BE MADE UNDER FIRE PROTECTION PLANS APPROVED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT UNDER A SEPARATE

PERMIT.

7. REMOVE ANY EXISTING NOTIFICATION DEVICES.

CONDUIT SCHEDULE

LABEL WIRES SIZE FILL % NOTES

FA

F2U

F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

2(1PR) 16AWG, 2#12AWG

2#14 THHN/THWN

1PR 16AWG

1PR 16AWG, 2#12 THHN/THWN

4#12 THHN/THWN

1PR 16AWG, 4#12 THHN/THWN

2#12 THHN/THWN

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT

- -

4

1

3

3

1 & 3

1 & 3

19.63 %

3.56 %

7.32 %

4.98 %

9.96 %

12.30 %

17.28 %

NOTES:

1. 1PR 16AWG = WEST PENN #990; INSIDE ONLY.

2. 1PR 16AWG = WEST PENN #AQCAQ226RDAVC; UNDERGROUND ONLY.

3. 2# 12 = CES THHN/THWN

4. 2# 14 = CES THHN/THWN

5. ALL WIRING TO BE LISTED FOR USE AS REQUIRED BY TITLE 24/CEC, ART. 760.

6. CONDUIT TO NOT EXCEED 40% FILL PER NEC STANDARDS.

SEE ENLARGED PLAN
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CIRCUIT CALCULATIONS PANEL: NFS2-3030 CARD: XP6-C CIRCUIT:S4-

001 SRL
L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL, 15CD

DEVICE

160'-0

10'-0

30'-0

20.4V

43.0000mA

(0.009V)

CIRCUIT NAME: S4-

CIRCUIT TYPE: NOTIFICATION TERMINAL VOLTAGE: 20.4V DC AMPERAGE: -1000.0000 mA

CABLE: 12/2 SOL JKT FPLR 1M RL RED #12

CALCULATIONS BASED ON RUNNING TOTAL LENGTH.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE: 167°F MAX. OPERATING VOLTAGE DROP: 10%

10'-0

43.0000mA

43.0000mA

43.0000mA

172.0000mA

002 SRL
L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL, 15CD

003 SRL
L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL, 15CD

004 SRL
L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL, 15CD

PANEL

DISTANCE CURRENT VOLTAGE VOLTAGE DROP

SBB-D4

PART NO DESCRIPTION

210'-0

(0.027V)

(0.009V)

(0.144V)

20.2944V

20.2944V

20.2560V

20.2560V

TOTAL CURRENT : 172.0000mA

(TOTAL VDROP PERCENT : 0.93%) TOTAL VOLTAGE DROP : 0.1890V

EOL

SSSS

15CD15CD15CD15CD

2#12 THHN

TYPICAL SMOKE DETECTOR

CEILING MOUNT INSTALLATION DETAIL

TYPICAL SMOKE DETECTOR WIRINGTYPICAL AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE WIRING

NTS

1

TYPICAL WIRING DIAGRAM

NTS

2

FIRE ALARM SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

- -

- -

FA-003

FACP/EVAC

(NFS2-3030/DVC)

SBB-D4

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

XP6-C

APS2-6R

AMPS24

(1)

UDACT
(ACS)

LOOP #1

(LCM-320)-EXISTING

PWR

(AUX1)

(AUX2)

(AUX4)

(AUX5

ANN

2PR #16 AWG

(2)12THHN/THWN

NFS-LBB

DEDICATED 120VAC

BY OTHER

SPD

BY OTHER

(2) TELEPHONE LINES

LOOP #2

(LCM-320)-NEW

S4-001S4-002S4-003S4-004

SD SD SD SD

1PR 16AWG

BATTERY CALCULATIONS FOR PANEL: NFS2-3030

Part No:SBB-D4 - BACKBOX, 4 CHASSIS, BLACK

Job name: College Service Building

Address 1: 1 College Drive

Address 2: Blythe, CA 92225

Part No. Qty.

Panel Equipment

CPU2-3030D

LCM-320

AMPS-24

APS2-6R

XP6-C

LCD-160

1 CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT FOR THE NFS2-3030D (EXISTING)

1 LOOP CONTROL MODULE (EXISTING)

1 ADDRESSABLE POWER SUPPLY, 120 VAC (NFS-3030) (EXISTING)

1 AUXILIARY POWER SUPPLY, 6 AMPS 120V (EXISTING)

1 XP6 TRANSPONDER CONTROL MODULE, 6 CIRCUITS (EXISTING)

1 160 CHARACTER DISPLAY ANNUNCIATOR; (EXISTING)

Peripheral Devices

ABS-2D

ABS-2D

P2RL

P2RL

1 SURFACE (OR SEMI-FLUSH) MOUNT BACKBOX, BLACK, LCD-160 (Power)

1 SURFACE (OR SEMI-FLUSH) MOUNT BACKBOX, BLACK, LCD-160 (Serial)

SRL       4  L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification) (NEW)

2 L-SERIES 2-WIRE, HORN STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification)

2 L-SERIES 2-WIRE, HORN STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification)

FSP-851      19 PHOTO DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

FSP-851      11 PHOTO DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

FCM-1-REL      24 RELEASING CONTROL MODULE WITH FLASHSCAN (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

NBG-12LX      23 PULL STATION, NBG-12L, FLASHSCAN, ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

1 THERMAL DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)FST-851

FMM-1      11 MONITOR MODULE W/FLASHSCAN, ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

FRM-1      19 RELAY MODULE, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (EXISTING)

FCM-1-REL      24 RELEASING CONTROL MODULE WITH FLASHSCAN (Power) (EXISTING)

FRM-1      19 RELAY MODULE, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Power) (EXISTING)

300.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.3600mA

0.3600mA

6.4000mA

0.0038mA

0.3000mA

0.3750mA

0.2300mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

Total Peripheral Stby

Total Standby Amps

300.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

6.8400mA

3.9600mA

153.6000mA

0.0874mA

0.3000mA

4.1250mA

4.3700mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

325.0000mA

0.0000mA

43.0000mA

73.0000mA

119.0000mA

6.5000mA

6.5000mA

10.0000mA

5.0000mA

6.5000mA

5.1000mA

6.5000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

325.0000mA

0.0000mA

430.0000mA

146.0000mA

238.0000mA

123.5000mA

71.5000mA

240.0000mA

115.0000mA

6.5000mA

56.1000mA

123.5000mA

0.0000mA

0.0000mA

474.7224mA     Total Periph Alarm     2073.1000mA

1451.7224mA Total Alarm Amps     3075.1000mA

Standby time: 24 Hrs

Alarm time: 5 Min

Battery requirement:

Compensation Factors - Standby: 1.2 Alarm: 1.2

Spare Battery Capacity: 45%

Requirement with compensation:

Required Battery Size:

34.841Ah

0.256Ah

35.097Ah

50.14Ah

(2) 55.000Ah

340.0000mA

130.0000mA

52.0000mA

25.0000mA

0.0000mA

300.0000mA

Total Panel Stby

340.0000mA

130.0000mA

52.0000mA

25.0000mA

0.0000mA

300.0000mA

977.0000mA

340.0000mA

130.0000mA

52.0000mA

25.0000mA

0.0000mA

325.0000mA

Total Panel Alarm

340.0000mA

130.0000mA

52.0000mA

25.0000mA

0.0000mA

325.0000mA

1002.0000mA

Description Standby Total Standby Alarm Total Alarm

LCM-320 1 LOOP CONTROL MODULE (NEW) 130.0000mA 130.0000mA 130.0000mA 130.0000mA

SRL       4  L-SERIES STROBE, RED, WALL (Notification) (EXISTING)

0.0000mA 0.0000mA 43.0000mA 172.0000mA

FSP-851       4  PHOTO DETECTOR, INTELL. ADDRESSABLE (Signaling line) (NEW) 0.3600mA 1.4400mA 6.5000mA 26.0000mA

RISER NOTES

1. ALL NOTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED.

2. DO NOT USE RISER DIAGRAM FOR DEVICE TO DEVICE WIRING, SEE FLOOR PLAN FOR ACTUAL PATH.

3. RISER DIAGRAM IS FOR REFERENCE OF ALL DEVICES AND ADDRESSES BEING USED ON FIRE ALARM SYSTEM. F
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